The Group has a solid financial structure.

Its common equity Tier 1 ratio stood at 13.1% as of 31 March 2024, down by 10 basis points
compared to 31 December 2023, resulting mainly from the combined impact of the organic capital
generation net of changes in risk-weighted assets in the 1st quarter 2024 (+30 basis points), the
distribution of the first quarter 2024 result (-20 basis points), the redeployment of capital from the
Bank of the West divestment (-5 basis points) and a decrease due to the updating of models and
other items (-15 basis points).

The leverage ratio13 stood at 4.4% as of 31 March 2024.

The lliquidity coverage ratio33 (end-of-period) stood at a high level of 134% as of 31 March 2024
(148% as of 31 December 2023).

Immediately available liquidity reserves34 amounted to 446 billion euros as of 31 March 2024,
equivalent to more than one year to manoeuvre compared to market resources.

19 First amendment to the 2023 Universal registration document and annual financial report

   117

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT – GROUP

1Q24 1Q23 1Q24  / 4Q23 1Q24  /
€m Dist. 1Q23 Dist. 4Q23
Group
Revenues 12,483 12,534 -0.4% 10,953 +14.0%
Operating Expenses and Dep. -7,937 -8,058 -1.5% -7,545 +5.2%
Gross Operating Income 4,546 4,476 +1.6% 3,408 +33.4%
Cost of Risk -640 -592 +8.1% -972 -34.2%
Other net losses for risk on financial instruments -5 0 n.s. 0 n.s.
Operating Income 3,901 3,884 +0.4% 2,436 +60.1%
Share of Earnings of Equity -Method Entities 221 178 +24.2% 73 n.s.
Other Non Operating Items 241 0 n.s. -95 n.s.
Pre-Tax Income 4,363 4,062 +7.4% 2,414 +80.7%
Corporate Income Tax -1,166 -791 +47.4% -337 n.s.
Net Income Attributable to Minority  Interests -94 -98 -4.1% -70 +34.3%
Net Income from discontinued activ ities 0 0 n.s. 0 n.s.
Net Income Attributable to Equity Holders 3,103 3,173 -2.2% 2,007 +54.6%

Cost/income 63.6% 64.3% -0.7 pt 68.9% -5.3 pt

20 First amendment to the 2023 Universal registration document and annual financial report

   118

BALANCE SHEET AS OF 31 MARCH 2024

ASSETS
Cash and balances at central banks 199,600 288,259
Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss

Securities 305,670 211,634
Loans and repurchase agreements 290,479 227,175
Derivative financial Instruments 282,436 292,079

Derivatives used for hedging purposes 25,071 21,692
Financial assets at fair value through equity

Debt securities 55,438 50,274
Equity securities 1,715 2,275

Financial assets at amortised cost
Loans and advances to credit institutions 50,118 24,335
Loans and advances to customers 859,213 859,200
Debt securities 131,218 121,161

Remeasurement adjustment on interest-rate risk hedged portfolios (3,871) (2,661)
Investments and other assets related to insurance activities 263,015 257,098
Current and deferred tax assets 6,487 6,556
Accrued income and other assets 169,904 170,758
Equity-method investments 7,326 6,751
Property, plant and equipment and investment property 46,568 45,222
Intangible assets 4,149 4,142
Goodwill 5,506 5,549

TOTAL ASSETS 2,700,042 2,591,499

LIABILITIES
Deposits from central banks 3,326 3,374
Financial instruments at fair value through profi t or loss

Securities 115,885 104,910
Deposits and repurchase agreements 355,590 273,614
Issued debt securities 90,992 83,763
Derivative financial instruments 267,792 278,892

Derivatives used for hedging purposes 39,556 38,011
Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Deposits from credit institutions 99,041 95,175
Deposits from customers 973,165 988,549
Debt securities 207,675 191,482
Subordinated debt 26,646 24,743

Remeasurement adjustment on interest-rate risk hedged portfolios (14,207) (14,175)
Current and deferred tax liabilities 4,026 3,821
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 148,685 143,673
Liabilities related to insurance contracts 222,784 218,043
Financial liabilities related to insurance activities 18,311 18,239
Provisions for contingencies and charges 10,130 10,518

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,569,397 2,462,632

EQUITY
Share capital, additional paid-in capital and retained earnings 124,965 115,809
Net income for the period attributable to shareholders 3,103 10,975

Total capital, retained earnings and net income for the period
attributable to shareholders 128,068 126,784

Changes in assets and liabilities recognised directly in equity (3,056) (3,042)
Shareholders' equity 125,011 123,742

Minority interests 5,634 5,125

TOTAL EQUITY 130,645 128,867

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,700,042 2,591,499

In millions of euros
31/03/2024 31/12/2023

21 First amendment to the 2023 Universal registration document and annual financial report

   119

ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES
ARTICLE 223-1 OF AMF GENERAL REGULATIONS

Alternative

performance
measures

Definition Reason for use

Insurance P&L
aggregates
(Revenues,
Operating
expenses, Gross
operating
income,
Operating
income, Pre-tax
income)

Insurance P&L aggregates (Revenues, Gross operating
income, Operating income, Pre-tax income) excluding
the volatility generated by the fair value accounting of
certain assets through profit and loss (IFRS 9)